# **Mount Hermon Community Bylaws**

# **Mount Hermon Community Bylaws**

The name of this organization shall be the Mount Hermon Community.

#### **PURPOSE**

To provide an avenue for communication, self-help, and social interaction among home owners and residents of the Mount Hermon Park and to make available programs relating to safety/security issues, working in cooperation with Mount Hermon Association.

#### **MEMBERS**

All home owners and residents of the Mount Hermon Park are considered members.

#### **ORGANIZATION**

The organization will be governed by the elected officers to be known as the Executive Board. The Mount Hermon Park shall be divided into several Area Representatives appointed by the Executive Board. It will be the duty of the Area Representative to be the contact person in their area.

#### **OFFICERS**

The officers of this organization shall be President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer, and others as needed. The officers shall be elected for a term of 3 years and may serve two consecutive terms. After a second term the officer must step down for a year before running again.

A Nominating Committee shall be appointed by the Executive Board whose duty will be to nominate one or more candidates when officer terms end or vacancies occur. Election of officers shall take place at the annual fall general meeting. The terms begin at the close of the annual meeting at which they were elected.

Upon election, the Executive Board may organize themselves into the four officers for the best use of each elected officer's abilities. The immediate past president of the Mount Hermon Board shall be an advisor to the Executive Board for one year following the completion of that person's term of office.

## **MEETINGS**

There shall be a general meeting each fall for the purpose of electing officers. Additional meetings and social functions to be held during the year will be determined by the Executive Board.

## RULES OF ORDER

Robert's Rules of Order shall govern the business proceedings of this organization.

## VACANCIES

Vacancies shall be filled as an interim to complete the existing terms by a majority vote of the Executive Board.

# AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS

These Bylaws can be amended by a 2/3 vote of members present at the annual fall general meeting.

[Amended April 29, 2025]